



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14368/2021, CM APPL 45278/2021**
M/S METRO DESIGNERS AND PRINTERS.Petitioner
Through: Ms. Rashmi B. Singh, Advocate.

versus

SH. VIJENDER SINGHRespondent
Through: Mr. R.S. Kaushik, Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **06.02.2026**

CM APPL. 18903/2024 (Seeking recalling of order of Ld. Registrar dt. 14.09.2022 by R whereby right to file counter affidavit was closed) and CM APPL. 18904/2024 (To take on record counter affidavit of Respondent)

1. By way of present applications, the applicant/respondent seeks recalling of order dated 14.09.2022 passed by the Registrar, whereby his right to file counter affidavit was closed, and for taking the same on record.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the applications, they are allowed and the order dated 14.09.2022 is recalled. The counter affidavit filed by the respondent be taken on record.
3. The applications are disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(C) 14368/2021

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks an adjournment on account of her indisposition.
2. At request, renotify on 18.05.2026.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

FEBRUARY 6, 2026/rd